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Breast Tissue Marker

ENGLISH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Caution:  Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

DESCRIPTION

The ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker consists of a disposable beveled needle applicator containing a Nitinol 
radiographic ring wireform.  The wireform is intended for long-term radiographic marking of the tissue site.  The applicator 
has a beveled 17G x 10cm needle with 1cm depth marks and a locking plunger. The ring is deployed from the beveled 
needle tip into the tissue site.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

The ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker is intended for use to attach to soft breast tissue, including axillary lymph 
nodes, to radiographically mark the location of the biopsy procedure.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Patients with a known hypersensitivity to the materials listed in the device description may suffer an allergic reaction to this 
implant.  The implant is made from a nickel-titanium alloy; if there is a known allergy to nickel, use of the ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
Breast Tissue Marker is not advised.

WARNINGS

• As with any foreign object implanted into the body, potential adverse reactions are possible.  It is the

• The ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker is not recommended for use in patients with breast implants.

• This device has been designed for single use only.  Reusing this medical device bears the risk of cross-patient 
contamination as medical devices – particularly those with long and small lumina, joints, and/or crevices 

or microbial contamination have had contact with the medical device for an indeterminable period of time.  The 
residue of biological material can promote the contamination of the device with pyrogens or microorganisms 
which may lead to infectious complications.

• Do not resterilize.  After resterilization, the sterility of the product is not guaranteed because of an 
indeterminable degree of potential pyrogenic or microbial contamination which may lead to infectious 
complications.  Cleaning, reprocessing and/or resterilization of the present medical device increases the 

by thermal and/or mechanical changes.

PRECAUTIONS

• This product should only be used by a physician who is completely familiar with the indications, contraindications, 

• Do not use if needle is bent and/or tip is damaged.

• Use caution when handling the device to prevent premature deployment of the breast tissue marker.

• After use, this product may be a potential biohazard.  Handle and dispose of in accordance with acceptable medical
practice and applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS

Potential complications of breast tissue marker placement may include, but are not limited to:  hematoma, hemorrhage, 
infection, allergic reaction, marker migration, misdiagnosis, lymphedema, adjacent tissue injury, pain, and nerve injury.

HOW SUPPLIED

The ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker is provided sterile, unless the package has been opened or damaged.  For 
single use only.

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

The following equipment is required to place the breast tissue marker:

• Appropriate imaging modality and accessories

• Surgical gloves and drapes

• Local anesthetic

• Other equipment as necessary

DIRECTIONS FOR USE (Refer to Figure 1)
1. Prepare the site as required.  Adequate anesthesia should be administered, as required.

2. Inspect the packaging to insure that package integrity has not been compromised.  The product is sterile unless the seal
is broken.

3. Using standard aseptic technique, remove the ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker device from the package. 
REMOVE THE TIP PROTECTOR (A) in Figure 1.  Inspect the needle tip for signs of damage.

4. Using the 1cm depth markings on the needle (B), insert the introducer needle directing the needle tip to the target site. 
Note that the BARD® logo (D) is aligned with the needle bevel.

placement.

6. Release the plunger safety lock by turning the plunger (E) clockwise 90 degrees from the locked position (F) until the 
lock symbol is vertically aligned with the logo and the red indicator marks on the applicator and plunger are aligned in
the unlocked position (G).

7. Deploy the Marker (H) by advancing the plunger until it contacts the barrel of the applicator (C) while maintaining the
applicator stable in position.

https://medichome.ru
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NOTE:  The marker is designed to deploy proximal to the tip of the needle as illustrated below:

8. Remove the applicator.
9. Dispose of the applicator properly.

FIGURE 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker

BARD® Logo (D)

Needle (B)

Tip Protector (A) Marker (H)

Applicator (C)

Plunger (E)

Locked Position
(F)

Unlocked Position
(G)

Red Indicator
Marks

MRI Safety Information

             

Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker is MR Conditional. A patient with this 
device can be scanned safely in an MR system immediately after placement under the following conditions:

Controlled Mode)
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker is expected to produce a 

maximum temperature rise of 2.3°C after 15 minutes of continuous scanning.

In non-clinical testing, the image artifact caused by the device extends approximately 10 mm from the ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
Breast Tissue Marker when imaged using a gradient echo pulse sequence and a 3 Tesla MRI system.

The delivery system (applicator) for the ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Breast Tissue Marker has not been tested for MR compatibility.

WARRANTY

warranty will be limited to repair or replacement of the defective product, in Bard Peripheral Vascular's sole discretion 

covered by this limited warranty.

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF 
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT WILL 
BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR HANDLING OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

Some states/countries do not allow an exclusion of implied warranties, incidental or consequential damages. You may be 
entitled to additional remedies under the laws of your state/country.

An issue or revision date and a revision number for these instructions are included for the user's information on the last 
page of this booklet. In the event 36 months have elapsed between this date and product use, the user should contact 
Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. to see if additional product information is available.

Marker assembled in Germany.
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Marqueur mammaire

FRANÇAIS
MODE D’EMPLOI
Attention : selon la loi fédérale des États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par ou sur prescription d’un médecin.

DESCRIPTION
Le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® est constitué d’un introducteur jetable muni d’une aiguille biseautée contenant un 

de biopsie par radiographie. L’introducteur est muni d’une aiguille biseautée de calibre 17 G et d’une longueur de 10 cm avec 

de la pointe de l’aiguille biseautée.
INDICATIONS
Le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Les patients présentant une hypersensibilité connue aux matériaux énumérés dans la description du dispositif sont 

recommandé d’utiliser le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® en cas d’allergie connue au nickel.
AVERTISSEMENTS
• Comme pour tout objet étranger implanté dans le corps, des effets indésirables potentiels sont possibles. Il est 

• L’utilisation du marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® n’est pas recommandée chez les patientes porteuses de 
prothèses mammaires. 

• Ce dispositif a été exclusivement conçu pour un usage unique. Une réutilisation de ce dispositif médical 
entraîne un risque de contamination entre patients compte tenu que les dispositifs médicaux, en particulier 
ceux qui comportent des lumières longues et étroites, des charnières et/ou des fentes entre leurs différents 

un risque de contamination pyrogène ou microbienne sont entrés en contact avec le dispositif médical pendant 
une durée indéterminée. Tout résidu de matière biologique est susceptible de favoriser la contamination du 
dispositif par des agents pyrogènes ou par des micro-organismes, ce qui peut provoquer des complications 
infectieuses.

• Ne pas restériliser. Après restérilisation, la stérilité du produit n’est pas garantie du fait d’un degré indéterminé 
de contamination pyrogène ou microbienne potentielle pouvant provoquer des complications infectieuses. 
Tout nettoyage, retraitement et/ou restérilisation du présent dispositif médical augmente le risque de 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif en raison des effets indésirables potentiels pour ses composants qui sont 

PRÉCAUTIONS
• Le dispositif ne doit être utilisé que par un médecin connaissant parfaitement les indications, les contre-indications, les 

limites, les résultats types et les effets secondaires potentiels en lien avec la mise en place de marqueurs mammaires.
• Ne pas utiliser si l’aiguille est tordue et/ou si la pointe est endommagée.

• Après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un risque biologique. Manipuler et éliminer le produit conformément aux 
pratiques médicales acceptables et aux lois et réglementations locales, régionales et nationales en vigueur.

COMPLICATIONS POTENTIELLES

hématome, une hémorragie, une infection, une réaction allergique, une migration des marqueurs, une erreur de diagnostic, 

CONDITIONNEMENT
Le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® est livré stérile, sauf si son emballage a été ouvert ou endommagé. À usage 
unique exclusivement.
MATÉRIEL REQUIS
Le matériel suivant est requis pour mettre en place le marqueur mammaire :
• Modalité d’imagerie et accessoires appropriés
• Gants et champs chirurgicaux
• Anesthésique local
• Autre matériel selon les besoins

1. Préparer le site comme requis. Une anesthésie adéquate doit être administrée, comme requis.

rompu.
3. En utilisant une technique aseptique standard, retirer le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® de son emballage. 

RETIRER LA PROTECTION DE LA POINTE 
endommagée. 

4. À l’aide des repères de profondeur de 1 cm situés sur l’aiguille (B), insérer l’aiguille de l’introducteur en orientant la pointe 
de l’aiguille vers le site cible. Noter que le logo BARD® (D) est aligné avec le biseau de l’aiguille.

avec le logo et que les indicateurs rouges situés sur l’introducteur et le piston soient alignés dans la position 
déverrouillée (G).
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tout en maintenant l’introducteur en position.
REMARQUE :
illustré ci-dessous :

8. Retirer l’introducteur.
9. Jeter l’introducteur de manière appropriée.

FIGURE 1
Marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Logo BARD® (D)

Aiguille (B)

Protection de la pointe (A) Marqueur (H)

Introducteur (C)

Piston (E)

Position verrouillée
(F)

Position déverrouillée
(G)

Indicateurs
rouges

Informations concernant la sécurité de l’IRM

Des essais non cliniques ont démontré que le marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® est compatible avec l’IRM sous 
conditions. Une patiente porteuse de ce dispositif peut subir un examen par IRM en toute sécurité immédiatement après 
la mise en place du dispositif dans les conditions suivantes :

• Champ magnétique statique de 1,5 Tesla et 3 Tesla uniquement

(mode de fonctionnement contrôlé de premier niveau)
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® devrait produire une élévation 

de température maximale de 2,3 °C après une période d’acquisition continue de 15 minutes.

Lors des essais non cliniques, l’artefact d’image produit par le dispositif s’étend sur environ 10 mm autour du marqueur 
mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

d’IRM 3 Tesla.

La compatibilité avec l’IRM du système de mise en place (introducteur) du marqueur mammaire ULTRACOR® TWIRL® n’a pas 
été testée.

GARANTIE

Vascular, ou pourra également donner lieu au remboursement du prix net payé. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas l’usure 
résultant d’une utilisation normale ni les défauts provoqués par une mauvaise utilisation du produit.

DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LÉGISLATION APPLICABLE L’AUTORISE, CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE PRODUIT 
REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE INCLUANT, SANS LIMITATION, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN BUT PARTICULIER. EN AUCUN CAS BARD 
PERIPHERAL VASCULAR NE SERA TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES OU 
CONSÉCUTIFS RÉSULTANT DE LA MANIPULATION OU DE L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT.

Certains États/pays n’autorisent pas l’exclusion des garanties implicites, ni des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs. Les 

La dernière page de ce livret comporte la date de publication ou de révision et le numéro de révision du présent mode 
d’emploi, pour information de l’utilisateur. Si plus de 36 mois se sont écoulés entre cette date et la date d’utilisation du produit, 

produit sont disponibles.

Marqueur assemblé en Allemagne.
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Brustgewebemarker

DEUTSCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Vorsicht: Nach Bundesgesetz (USA) darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder auf Anordnung eines Arztes verkauft 
werden.
BESCHREIBUNG
Der ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker besteht aus einem schräg angeschliffenen Einwegnadelapplikator, der eine 
röntgendichte Nitinolspirale enthält. Diese Spirale dient zur langfristigen radiographischen Markierung der Biopsiestelle. 
Der Applikator hat eine schräg angeschliffene 17G x 10 cm Nadel mit 1 cm-Markierungen und einem arretierenden 
Kolben. Der Ring wird von der angeschliffenen Nadelspitze an die Gewebestelle appliziert.
INDIKATIONEN
Der ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

axillärer Lymphknoten, anzuheften, um den Ort der Biopsie radiographisch zu markieren.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Patientinnen mit einer bekannten Hypersensibilität gegenüber den Materialien, die in der Gerätebeschreibung aufgelistet 
sind, können eine allergische Reaktion auf dieses Implantat haben. Das Implantat besteht aus einer Nickel-Titan-
Legierung. Bei einer bekannten Nickelallergie wird empfohlen, den ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker nicht zu 
verwenden.
WARNHINWEISE
• Wie bei allen im Körper implantierten Fremdkörpern, sind potentielle Nebenwirkungen möglich. Es liegt in 

der Verantwortung des Arztes, Risiko und Nutzen vor der Verwendung dieses Geräts abzuwägen.
• Der ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker wird nicht zur Verwendung bei Patientinnen mit Brustimplantaten 

empfohlen.
• Dieses Produkt ist nur zur einmaligen Verwendung bestimmt. Bei Wiederverwendung dieses 

Medizinprodukts besteht das Risiko einer Kreuzkontamination von Patientin zu Patientin, da 
Medizinprodukte – insbesondere Produkte mit langen und kleinen Lumina, Gelenken und/oder 
Ritzen zwischen Komponenten – nur schwer oder gar nicht zu reinigen sind, nachdem sie für einen 

Mikroorganismen kontaminiert waren. Biologische Rückstände können die Kontamination des Geräts mit 
Pyrogenen oder Mikroorganismen fördern, was Infektionskomplikationen zur Folge haben kann.

• Nicht erneut sterilisieren. Die Sterilität des Produkts ist nach der erneuten Sterilisation nicht 
gewährleistet, da eine unbestimmbare potenzielle Kontamination mit Pyrogenen oder Mikroorganismen zu 
Infektionskomplikationen führen kann. Die Reinigung, Wiederaufbereitung und/oder erneute Sterilisation 
dieses medizinischen Produkts erhöht die Wahrscheinlichkeit, dass das Produkt aufgrund von potenziellen 
unerwünschten Wirkungen auf Komponenten, die durch thermische und/oder mechanische Veränderungen 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• Das Produkt sollte nur von einem Arzt verwendet werden, der vollständig mit den Indikationen, Kontraindikationen, 

Beschränkungen, typischen Befunden und möglichen Nebenwirkungen der Platzierung eines Brustgewebemarkers 
vertraut ist.

• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Nadel verbogen und/oder die Spitze beschädigt ist.
• Bei der Handhabung des Geräts vorsichtig vorgehen, um vorzeitige Auslösung des Brustgewebemarkers zu 

vermeiden.
• Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefährdung darstellen. Handhabung und Entsorgung 

müssen nach anerkannten medizinischen Vorgehensweisen und im Einklang mit den geltenden Kommunal-, 
Landes- und Bundesgesetzen und -vorschriften erfolgen.

MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Mögliche Komplikationen im Zusammenhang mit dem Brustgewebemarker sind u. a.: Hämatome, Hämorrhagie, 
Infektionen, allergische Reaktionen, Migration des Markers, Fehldiagnose, Lymphödeme, Verletzungen von angrenzendem 
Gewebe oder Nerven sowie Schmerzen.
LIEFERFORM
Der ULTRACOR® TWIRL®  Brustgewebemarker ist bei ungeöffneter und unbeschädigter Verpackung steril. Nur zur 
einmaligen Verwendung.
ERFORDERLICHE AUSRÜSTUNG
Die folgende Ausrüstung ist für die Platzierung des Brustgewebemarkers erforderlich:
• Geeignetes Bildgebungsverfahren und Zubehör
• OP-Handschuhe und Abdecktücher
• Lokalanästhetikum

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG (siehe Abbildung 1)
1. Die Stelle entsprechend vorbereiten. Eine geeignete Anästhesie sollte wie nötig erfolgen.
2. Die Verpackung überprüfen und sicherstellen, dass die Verpackung unversehrt ist. Das Instrument ist steril, bis die 

Versiegelung zerstört wird.
3. Entfernen Sie den ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker mit normaler aseptischer Technik aus der Verpackung. DEN 

SPITZENSCHUTZ ENTFERNEN, siehe (A) in Abbildung 1. Nadelspitze auf Beschädigung prüfen. 
4. Unter Verwendung der 1-cm-Tiefenmarkierungen auf der Nadel (B) die Einführungsnadel einführen und mit der 

Nadelspitze auf die Zielstelle zielen. Das BARD® Logo (D) ist mit der Schräge auf der Nadel ausgerichtet.
5. Mit entsprechendem bildgebendem Verfahren, korrekte Platzierung der Nadel kontrollieren. Falls notwendig, Nadel 

neu platzieren und Platzierung neu bestätigen.
6. Kolbensicherung lösen, indem Sie den Kolben (E) um 90 Grad von der gesicherten Position (F) aus nach rechts 

drehen, bis das Verriegelungssymbol vertikal mit dem Logo und die rote Anzeigemarke und der Kolben in der 
entsicherten Position (G) ausgerichtet sind.
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7. Marker (H) einsetzen, indem Sie den Kolben vorführen, bis er mit dem Zylinder des Applikators (C) in Kontakt kommt, 
während Sie die Position des Applikators stabil halten.

HINWEIS: Der Marker ist so konzipiert, dass er proximal der Nadelspitze wie unten dargestellt eingesetzt wird:

8.  Applikator entfernen.
9. Den Applikator korrekt entsorgen.
10. Endgültige Markerposition mit geeignetem bildgebendem Verfahren bestätigen.

ABBILDUNG 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker

BARD® Logo (D)

Nadel (B)

Spitzenschutz (A) Marker (H)

Applikator (C)

Kolben (E)

Verriegelte Position
(F)

Entriegelte Position
(G)

Rote 
Markierungen

MRT-Sicherheitsinformation

Es wurde in nicht-klinischen Tests bestätigt, dass der ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker bedingt MR-tauglich ist. Eine 
Patientin mit diesem medizinischen Gerät kann unter folgenden Bedingungen sofort nach der Platzierung sicher in einem 
MR-System gescannt werden:

Betrieb erste Ebene)
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarker ein maximaler 

Temperaturanstieg von 2,3 °C nach 15 Minuten durchgängigen Scannens erwartet.

In nicht-klinischen Tests ruft das Gerät ein Bildartefakt bis in ca. 10 mm Entfernung vom ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
Brustgewebemarker bei bildgebendem Verfahren unter Verwendung einer Gradientenpulssequenz und eines 
3-Tesla-MRT-Systems hervor.

Das Anwendungssystem (Applikator) des ULTRACOR® TWIRL® Brustgewebemarkers wurde nicht bezüglich 
MRT-Kompatibilität geprüft.

GARANTIE
Bard Peripheral Vascular garantiert dem Erstkäufer dieses Produkts, dass dieses Produkt für den Zeitraum eines Jahres 
ab dem Datum des erstmaligen Erwerbs frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Die Haftung im Rahmen dieser 
eingeschränkten Produktgarantie beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Ersatz des defekten Produkts (nach alleinigem 

infolge der regulären Nutzung oder Defekte infolge eines Missbrauchs dieses Produkts sind durch diese eingeschränkte 
Gewährleistung nicht abgedeckt.
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE PRODUKTGEWÄHRLEISTUNG ERSETZT, SOWEIT ZULÄSSIG, ALLE ÜBRIGEN 
AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT 
BESCHRÄNKT AUF, ETWAIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN 
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR HAFTET DEM KÄUFER GEGENÜBER KEINESFALLS 
FÜR INDIREKTE ODER ABSICHTLICH ENTSTANDENE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE SICH AUS DER 
HANDHABUNG ODER NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKTS ERGEBEN.
Der Ausschluss stillschweigender Gewährleistungen sowie von absichtlich herbeigeführten Schäden oder Folgeschäden ist in 
einigen Ländern/Bundesstaaten nicht zulässig. Möglicherweise stehen Ihnen im Rahmen der für Sie geltenden Gesetzgebung 
weitere Rechtsbehelfe zur Verfügung.

Revisionsdatum sowie eine Revisionsnummer für diese Gebrauchsanweisung. Bei Verwendung des Produkts nach 
Ablauf von 36 Monaten nach diesem Datum bei Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. nachfragen, ob mittlerweile zusätzliche 
Produktinformationen verfügbar sind.
Marker in Deutschland zusammengesetzt.
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Marcatore tissutale mammario

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Avvertenza: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti d'America limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai medici o su presentazione 
di prescrizione medica.

DESCRIZIONE
Il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® è composto da un applicatore con ago smussato monouso 

L’anello viene posizionato dalla punta dell’ago smussato nel sito tissutale.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

linfonodi ascellari, per marcare radiologicamente la sede della procedura bioptica.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

allergica a questo impianto. L’impianto è realizzato in una lega di nichel-titanio; se è presente un’allergia nota al nichel, 
si sconsiglia l’utilizzo del marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®.

AVVERTENZE

• Il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® non è consigliato per l’uso in pazienti con impianto 
mammario. 

• Questo dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo di questo dispositivo medico comporta il 
rischio di contaminazione tra le pazienti poiché i dispositivi medici, in particolare quelli con lumi lunghi 

o tessuti corporei con un potenziale di contaminazione pirogenica o microbica sono entrati in contatto 
con il dispositivo medico per un periodo di tempo non determinabile. I residui di materiale biologico 
possono favorire la contaminazione del dispositivo con pirogeni o microrganismi che possono provocare 
complicanze di origine infettiva.

non determinabile di potenziale contaminazione pirogenica o microbica che può portare a complicanze 
di origine infettiva. La pulizia, la rigenerazione e/o la risterilizzazione del presente dispositivo medico 

PRECAUZIONI
• Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da un medico che conosca bene le indicazioni, le 

controindicazioni, le limitazioni, i risultati tipici e i possibili effetti collaterali del posizionamento del marcatore 
tissutale mammario.

• Non utilizzare se l’ago è piegato e/o la punta è danneggiata.
• Prestare attenzione durante il maneggiamento del dispositivo per evitare il posizionamento prematuro del marcatore 

tissutale mammario.
• Dopo l’utilizzo, questo prodotto può costituire un potenziale pericolo biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire il dispositivo 

conformemente alla pratica medica e alle leggi e norme in vigore a livello locale e nazionale.

POSSIBILI COMPLICANZE

ematoma, emorragia, infezione, reazione allergica, migrazione del marcatore, diagnosi errata, linfedema, lesione del 
tessuto adiacente, dolore e lesioni dei nervi.

FORMATO DI VENDITA
Il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® viene fornito sterile, a meno che la confezione non sia stata aperta o 
danneggiata. È un prodotto esclusivamente monouso.

APPARECCHIATURE NECESSARIE
Le seguenti apparecchiature sono necessarie per il posizionamento del marcatore tissutale mammario:

• Guanti e teli chirurgici;

• Anestetici locali;

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO (vedere Figura 1)
1. Preparare opportunamente il sito dell’intervento. È necessaria la somministrazione di un’anestesia adeguata 

che la chiusura non sia rotta.

3. Utilizzando la tecnica asettica standard, rimuovere il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® dalla 
confezione. RIMUOVERE LA PROTEZIONE DELLA PUNTA (A) nella Figura 1. Ispezionare la punta dell’ago 

dell’ago verso il sito di destinazione. Notare che il logo BARD® (D) è allineato alla smussatura dell’ago.

6. Rilasciare il blocco di sicurezza dello stantuffo ruotando lo stantuffo (E) in senso orario di 90 gradi rispetto alla 

presenti sull’applicatore e lo stantuffo non sia allineato nella posizione sbloccata (G).
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dell’applicatore (C) mantenendo al contempo l’applicatore in posizione stabile.

NOTA: il marcatore è progettato per il posizionamento prossimale rispetto alla punta dell’ago come illustrato di seguito:

8. Rimuovere l’applicatore.
9. Smaltire l’applicatore in maniera corretta.

FIGURA 1
Marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Logo BARD® (D)

Ago (B)

Protezione punta (A) Marcatore (H)

Applicatore (C)

Stantuffo (E)

Posizione bloccata
(F)

Posizione sbloccata
(G)

Indicatori
rossi

Informazioni sulla sicurezza relativa alla RM

I test non clinici hanno dimostrato che il marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

condizionata. Una paziente con questo dispositivo può essere sottoposta a scansione in tutta sicurezza in un sistema RM 
subito dopo il posizionamento alle seguenti condizioni:

• Campo magnetico statico solo di 1,5 e 3 Tesla;
•  Campo magnetico a gradiente spaziale massimo di 4.000 gauss/cm (40 T/m) o inferiore;

operativa controllata di primo livello).
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® è previsto un aumento di 

temperatura massimo di 2,3°C dopo 15 minuti di scansione continua.

In test non clinici, l'artefatto dell'immagine prodotto dal dispositivo si estende di circa 10 mm dal marcatore tissutale mammario 
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® quando viene visualizzato utilizzando una sequenza di impulsi gradient echo e un sistema RM da 3 Tesla.

L’applicatore del marcatore tissutale mammario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

GARANZIA
Bard Peripheral Vascular garantisce al primo acquirente di questo prodotto che lo stesso è esente da difetti nei materiali e di 
fabbricazione per un periodo di un anno a decorrere dalla data del primo acquisto. Ai sensi della presente garanzia limitata del 

Peripheral Vascular, oppure al rimborso del prezzo netto pagato. L’usura e il deterioramento del prodotto causati dal normale 
utilizzo e i difetti derivanti dall’utilizzo improprio del prodotto non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia limitata.

NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE APPLICABILE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO 
SOSTITUISCE TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, ESPLICITE O IMPLICITE, TRA CUI, A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO, 
TUTTE LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O DI IDONEITÀ PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE. BARD PERIPHERAL 
VASCULAR DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ PER EVENTUALI DANNI INDIRETTI, INCIDENTALI O 
CONSEQUENZIALI CHE DERIVINO DAL MANEGGIAMENTO O DALL’UTILIZZO DEL PRESENTE PRODOTTO.

Alcuni Stati/Paesi non consentono l’esclusione delle garanzie implicite e dei danni incidentali o consequenziali. Gli acquirenti 
possono avere diritto a ulteriori rivendicazioni ai sensi delle leggi vigenti nei rispettivi Stati/Paesi.

La data di rilascio o di revisione ed il numero di revisione delle presenti istruzioni sono riportati nell’ultima pagina di questo 

Marcatore assemblato in Germania.



9

U����C��® T����®

Marcador para tejido blando mamario

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Precaución: La ley federal (EE. UU.) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a los médicos o por prescripción facultativa.

DESCRIPCIÓN
El marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® consiste en un aplicador de aguja biselada, que contiene 

marcas de 1 cm de profundidad y un émbolo de bloqueo. El anillo se despliega desde la punta de la aguja biselada 
al interior del sitio tisular.

INDICACIONES DE USO
El marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® está concebido para su colocación en el tejido blando mamario, 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Las pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida a los materiales detallados en la descripción del dispositivo pueden padecer 
una reacción alérgica a este implante. El implante está fabricado de una aleación de níquel-titanio; en caso de alergia 
conocida al níquel, no se aconseja el uso del marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®.

ADVERTENCIAS
• Como ocurre con cualquier cuerpo extraño implantado en el cuerpo, se pueden producir reacciones 

• El marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® no está recomendado para su uso en pacientes 
con implantes mamarios. 

• Este dispositivo se ha diseñado solo para un solo uso. La reutilización de este dispositivo médico entraña 
el riesgo de contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, dado que los dispositivos médicos —particularmente 
aquellos con luces largas y pequeñas, articulaciones o hendiduras entre los componentes— son difíciles 
o imposibles de limpiar una vez que tejidos o líquidos corporales con potencial de contaminación 
microbiana o pirógena han entrado en contacto con el dispositivo médico durante un período de tiempo 
indeterminado. Los restos de material biológico pueden fomentar la contaminación del dispositivo con 
pirógenos o microorganismos que pueden provocar complicaciones infecciosas.

• No reesterilizar. Después de la reesterilización, la esterilidad del producto no está garantizada debido a un 
grado indeterminable de posible contaminación pirógena o microbiana que puede provocar complicaciones 
infecciosas. La limpieza, reprocesamiento o reesterilización del presente dispositivo médico aumenta la 
probabilidad de que este funcione mal debido a posibles efectos adversos en los componentes que se ven 
afectados por los cambios térmicos o mecánicos.

PRECAUCIONES
• Este producto solo deben emplearlo los médicos que estén totalmente familiarizados con sus indicaciones, 

contraindicaciones, limitaciones, características habituales y posibles efectos secundarios de la colocación de un 
marcador para tejido blando mamario.

• No utilice el dispositivo si la aguja está doblada o tiene la punta dañada.
• Tenga precaución al manipular el dispositivo para evitar un despliegue prematuro del marcador para tejido blando 

mamario.
• Una vez utilizado, este producto puede constituir un peligro biológico. Manéjelo y elimínelo de acuerdo con la 

práctica médica aceptable y las normativas y las leyes locales, regionales y nacionales aplicables.

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES
Entre las posibles complicaciones derivadas de la colocación del marcador para tejido blando mamario se encuentran 
las siguientes: hematoma, hemorragia, infección, reacción alérgica, migración del marcador, diagnóstico incorrecto, 
linfedema, lesión en el tejido adyacente, dolor y lesión nerviosa.

PRESENTACIÓN
El marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® se suministra estéril, salvo que el envase se haya abierto o 
dañado. Solo para un solo uso.

MATERIAL NECESARIO
Es necesario el equipo siguiente para colocar el marcador para tejido blando mamario:

• Equipo y accesorios de la modalidad de obtención de imágenes apropiada

• Paños y guantes quirúrgicos

• Anestesia local

• Otro equipo, según sea necesario

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO (consulte la Figura 1)
1. Prepare el sitio según sea necesario. Se deberá administrar una anestesia adecuada, según sea necesario.

2. Inspeccione el envase para asegurarse de que no se haya visto comprometida su integridad. Este producto es 
estéril, salvo que se haya roto el sello.

3. Mediante una técnica aséptica estándar, saque de su envase el marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® 
TWIRL®. RETIRE EL PROTECTOR DE LA PUNTA (A) en la Figura 1. Inspeccione la punta de la aguja para 
comprobar si hay signos de posibles daños. 

4. Sirviéndose de las marcas de 1 cm de profundidad de la aguja (B), inserte la aguja introductora dirigiendo la punta 
de la aguja hacia la zona objetivo. Observe que el logotipo de BARD® (D) esté alineado con el biselado de la aguja.

6. Desbloquee el cierre de seguridad del émbolo haciendo girar el émbolo (E) en sentido horario 90 grados desde la 
posición de bloqueo (F) hasta que el símbolo de bloqueo quede alineado verticalmente con el logotipo y las marcas 
indicadoras rojas situadas en el aplicador y el émbolo queden alineados en la posición de desbloqueo (G).
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7. Despliegue el marcador (H) haciendo avanzar el émbolo hasta que entre en contacto con el cilindro del aplicador (C) 
mientras mantiene el aplicador en posición estable.

NOTA: El marcador está diseñado para desplegarlo proximalmente a la punta de la aguja, tal como se ilustra a continuación:

8. Retire el aplicador.
9. Deseche el aplicador correctamente.

FIGURA 1
Marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Logotipo de BARD® (D)

Aguja (B)

Protector de la punta (A) Marcador (H)

Aplicador (C)

Émbolo (E)

Posición de bloqueo
(F)

Posición de desbloqueo
(G)

Marcas indicadoras 
rojas

Información sobre seguridad con IRM

En las pruebas no clínicas se ha demostrado que el marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® se puede usar 

un sistema de RM, inmediatamente tras su colocación, bajo las condiciones siguientes:

• Campo magnético estático de 1,5 y 3 teslas exclusivamente
•  Campo magnético de gradiente espacial máximo de 4.000 Gauss/cm (40 t/m) o menos

 

ULTRACOR® 
TWIRL® genere un incremento máximo de la temperatura de 2,3 °C tras 15 minutos de exploración continua.

En las pruebas no clínicas, el artefacto de imagen provocado por el dispositivo se extiende aproximadamente 10 mm desde 
el marcador para tejido blando mamario ULTRACOR® TWIRL® cuando se obtienen las imágenes mediante una secuencia de 
impulsos de eco gradiente y un sistema RM de 3 teslas.

No se ha comprobado la compatibilidad del sistema de colocación (aplicador) del marcador para tejido blando mamario 
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® con la obtención de imágenes de RM.

GARANTÍA
Bard Peripheral Vascular garantiza al primer comprador de este producto que este estará libre de defectos en materiales 
y mano de obra durante un período de un año a partir de la fecha de la primera compra; la responsabilidad que cubre esta 
garantía limitada del producto quedará limitada a la reparación o sustitución del producto defectuoso, a la entera discreción 
de Bard Peripheral Vascular, o al reembolso del precio neto pagado. El desgaste producido por el uso normal o los defectos 
derivados del uso indebido de este producto no están cubiertos por esta garantía limitada.

EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO 
REEMPLAZA A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDA, AUNQUE NO DE FORMA 
EXCLUSIVA, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UNA FINALIDAD 
CONCRETA. EN NINGÚN CASO BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR SERÁ RESPONSABLE ANTE USTED POR NINGÚN 
DAÑO INDIRECTO, EMERGENTE O DERIVADO RESULTANTE DE LA MANIPULACIÓN O USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Algunos estados/países no permiten la exclusión de garantías implícitas por daños emergentes o derivados. Puede que 
tenga derecho a compensaciones adicionales en virtud de las leyes de su estado/país.

En la última página de este folleto se incluyen la fecha de emisión o revisión y un número de revisión de estas instrucciones 
para información del usuario. En caso de que hayan transcurrido 36 meses entre esta fecha y el uso del producto, el usuario 
debe ponerse en contacto con Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. para comprobar si hay información adicional sobre el producto.

Marcador montado en Alemania.
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Borstweefselmarkering

NEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Let op: Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag dit hulpmiddel alleen worden verkocht door of op voorschrift van 
een arts.

BESCHRIJVING
De ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering bestaat uit een wegwerpapplicator met afgeschuinde naald en daarin 

weefsellocatie. De applicator heeft een afgeschuinde naald van 17 G x 10 cm met dieptemarkeringen van 1 cm en een 
borgplunjer. De ring wordt vanuit de tip van de afgeschuinde naald op de weefsellocatie geplaatst.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
De ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering is bedoeld voor het inbrengen in zacht borstweefsel, waaronder 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Patiënten waarvan bekend is dat zij overgevoelig zijn voor de materialen die staan aangegeven in de beschrijving van het 
apparaat, kunnen een allergische reactie vertonen bij gebruik van dit implantaat. Het implantaat is vervaardigd van een 
nikkel-titaanlegering; bij een bekende allergie voor nikkel wordt gebruik van de ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering 
afgeraden.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Zoals bij alle lichaamsvreemde objecten die in het lichaam worden geïmplanteerd, bestaat er een kans op 

mogelijke bijwerkingen. De arts dient de voordelen af te wegen tegen de risico's alvorens tot gebruik van dit 
hulpmiddel te besluiten.

• De ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering wordt niet aanbevolen voor gebruik bij patiënten met 
borstprotheses. 

• Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van dit medische hulpmiddel 
brengt het risico van kruisbesmetting van patiënten met zich mee; het reinigen van medische hulpmiddelen 
(met name hulpmiddelen met lange en kleine lumina, naden en/of spleten tussen onderdelen) kan namelijk 
moeilijk of onmogelijk zijn wanneer het medische hulpmiddel gedurende onbepaalde tijd in aanraking is 
gekomen met lichaamsvloeistoffen of weefsels met een mogelijk pyrogene of microbiële besmetting. Resten 
van biologisch materiaal kunnen de verontreiniging van het apparaat met pyrogenen of micro-organismen 
bevorderen, waardoor infectieuze complicaties kunnen optreden.

• Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Na hersterilisatie is de steriliteit van het product niet gegarandeerd vanwege een 

leiden. Door dit medische hulpmiddel te reinigen, opnieuw gereed te maken voor gebruik en/of opnieuw te 
steriliseren, neemt de kans toe dat het hulpmiddel slecht functioneert wegens het mogelijk negatieve effect 
op onderdelen die gevoelig zijn voor thermische en/of mechanische veranderingen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Dit product mag alleen worden gebruikt door een arts die geheel vertrouwd is met de indicaties, contra-indicaties, 

beperkingen, kenmerkende bevindingen en mogelijke bijwerkingen bij plaatsing van borstweefselmarkeringen.
• Niet gebruiken als de naald is verbogen en/of de tip is beschadigd.
• Bij het hanteren van dit hulpmiddel is voorzichtigheid geboden om voortijdig plaatsen van de borstweefselmarkering 

te voorkomen.
• Na gebruik kan dit product een biologisch gevaar vormen. Deze producten moeten worden gehanteerd en 

weggeworpen zoals algemeen gebruikelijk is in de medische praktijk en conform de toepasselijke plaatselijke en 
landelijke wet- en regelgeving.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
De mogelijke complicaties van het plaatsen van borstweefselmarkeringen omvatten onder andere: hematoom, 
hemorragie, infectie, allergische reactie, migratie van markeringen, verkeerde diagnose, lymfoedeem, letsel van 
aangrenzend weefsel, pijn en zenuwletsel.

WIJZE VAN LEVERING
De ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering is bij levering steriel, tenzij de verpakking aangebroken of beschadigd is. 
Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik.

BENODIGDHEDEN
Voor het plaatsen van de borstweefselmarkering is het volgende benodigd:

• Juiste beeldvormingsmodaliteit met accessoires

• Operatiehandschoenen en afdekmateriaal

• Lokaal anestheticum

• Andere uitrusting, indien nodig

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK (zie afbeelding 1)
1. Bereid de plaats van behandeling voor zoals vereist. Er dient toereikende verdoving plaats te vinden.

2. Inspecteer de verpakking om te controleren of deze niet beschadigd is. Het product is steriel tenzij de verzegeling 
is verbroken.

3. Haal de ULTRACOR® TWIRL® met toepassing van de gebruikelijke aseptische technieken uit de verpakking. 
VERWIJDER DE TIPBESCHERMER (A) in afbeelding 1. Inspecteer de naaldtip op eventuele tekenen van 
beschadiging. 

4. Breng met de 1 cm dieptemarkering op de naald (B) als richtlijn de introducernaald in met de punt van de naald tot 
aan de gewenste plaats voor de biopsie. Het BARD® -logo (D) moet in één lijn staan met de afschuining van de naald.

5. Controleer de plaatsing van de naald aan de hand van een gepaste beeldvormingstechniek. Verplaats de naald en 
controleer de plaatsing opnieuw als dat nodig is.

6. Haal de plunjervergrendeling los door de plunjer (E) vanuit de vergrendelde stand (F) 90 graden rechtsom te draaien 
totdat het hangslotsymbool verticaal in één lijn staat met het logo en de rode indicatiemarkeringen op de applicator 
en de plunjer in de ontgrendelde stand in één lijn staan (G).
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7. Plaats de markering (H) door de plunjer naar voren te duwen totdat deze de trommel van de applicator raakt (C), 
terwijl u de applicator stabiel op zijn plaats houdt.

NB: De markering moet proximaal van de naaldtip worden geplaatst, zoals hieronder afgebeeld:

8. Verwijder de applicator.
9. Voer de applicator op gepaste wijze af.
10. Controleer de uiteindelijke plaatsing van de markering aan de hand van een gepaste beeldvormingstechniek.

AFBEELDING 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering

BARD®-logo (D)

Naald (B)

Tipbeschermer (A) Markering (H)

Applicator (C)

Plunjer (E)

Vergrendelde stand
(F)

Ontgrendelde stand
(G)

Rode indicatie-
markeringen

Informatie over veiligheid bij MRI

In niet-klinische proeven is aangetoond dat de ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering onder bepaalde voorwaarden 
geschikt voor MR (MR Conditional) is. Een patiënt kan direct na plaatsing van dit hulpmiddel onder de volgende 
omstandigheden veilig in een MR-systeem worden gescand:

• Statisch magnetisch veld van uitsluitend 1,5 tesla of 3 tesla
• Magnetisch veld met ruimtelijke gradiënt van ten hoogste 4000 gauss/cm (40 T/m)

Onder de hierboven vermelde scanvoorwaarden zal de ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering een temperatuurstijging 
van ten hoogste 2,3 °C veroorzaken na een ononderbroken scan van 15 minuten.

In niet-klinische proeven reikt het beeldartefact dat wordt veroorzaakt door het hulpmiddel tot ongeveer 10 mm van de 
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering wanneer bij het in beeld brengen gebruik wordt gemaakt van een gradiënt-echo-
pulssequentie en een 3 tesla MRI-systeem.

Het plaatsingssysteem (de applicator) voor de ULTRACOR® TWIRL®-borstweefselmarkering is niet getest op compatibiliteit 
voor MR.

GARANTIE
Bard Peripheral Vascular garandeert de eerste koper van dit product dat dit product vrij is van gebreken in materialen en 
afwerking gedurende een periode van één jaar vanaf de datum van eerste aankoop. De aansprakelijkheid onder deze 
beperkte productgarantie is beperkt tot reparatie of vervanging van het defecte product, zoals uitsluitend beoordeeld door 
Bard Peripheral Vascular, of tot terugbetaling van het door u betaalde nettobedrag. Slijtage als gevolg van normaal gebruik of 
gebreken als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik van dit product vallen niet onder deze beperkte productgarantie.

VOOR ZOVER WETTELIJK TOEGESTAAN VERVANGT DEZE BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE ALLE ANDERE 
GARANTIES, EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET, WAARONDER, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, IEDERE GEÏMPLICEERDE 
GARANTIE VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. ONDER GEEN BEDING 
AANVAARDT BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR ENIGE INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE OF 
GEVOLGSCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN HET HANTEREN OF GEBRUIKEN VAN DIT PRODUCT.

Sommige staten/landen aanvaarden geen uitsluiting van impliciete garanties en van incidentele of gevolgschades. U kunt 
recht hebben op aanvullend verhaal volgens de wetten die in uw land of staat gelden.

Op de laatste pagina van dit boekje zijn een uitgave- of revisiedatum en een revisienummer voor deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
opgenomen ten behoeve van de gebruiker. Indien er 36 maanden zijn verstreken tussen deze datum en de datum van 
gebruik van het product, dient de gebruiker contact op te nemen met Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. om na te gaan of er 
aanvullende informatie verkrijgbaar is.

Markering in Duitsland geassembleerd.
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Marcador de tecido mamário

PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Atenção: A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por indicação de um médico.

DESCRIÇÃO
O Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® consiste num aplicador com agulha biselada descartável que contém 

tem uma agulha biselada de 17 G x 10 cm com marcas de profundidade de 1 cm e um êmbolo com bloqueio. O anel 
é implantado a partir da ponta da agulha biselada no local do tecido.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Os doentes com uma hipersensibilidade conhecida aos materiais listados na descrição do dispositivo poderão sofrer 

conhecida ao níquel, a utilização do Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® não é aconselhável.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Como acontece com qualquer objeto estranho implantado no corpo, é possível a ocorrência de reações 

adversas. É da responsabilidade do médico avaliar o risco/benefício antes da utilização deste dispositivo.
• O uso do Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® em doentes com implantes mamários não é 

recomendado.
• Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para uma única utilização. A reutilização deste dispositivo médico 

comporta o risco de contaminação cruzada entre doentes, uma vez que os dispositivos médicos – 
sobretudo aqueles com lúmens longos e pequenos, articulações e/ou fendas entre componentes – são 

com potencial contaminação pirogénica ou microbiana durante um período de tempo indeterminado. 
O resíduo de material biológico pode promover a contaminação do dispositivo por microrganismos 
ou pirógenos, podendo resultar em complicações infeciosas.

• Não reesterilizar. Após a reesterilização não se garante a esterilidade do produto porque o potencial nível 
de contaminação microbiana ou pirogénica é indeterminado, podendo resultar em complicações infeciosas. 
A limpeza, reprocessamento e/ou reesterilização do presente dispositivo médico aumenta a probabilidade 
de mau funcionamento do dispositivo, devido a potenciais efeitos adversos nos componentes que são 

PRECAUÇÕES
• Este produto deve ser utilizado apenas por um médico que esteja inteiramente familiarizado com as indicações, 

contraindicações, limitações, achados típicos e possíveis efeitos secundários da colocação de um marcador de 
tecido mamário.

• Seja cuidadoso ao manusear o dispositivo para evitar a implantação prematura do marcador de tecido mamário.
• Após a utilização, este produto pode constituir um potencial risco biológico. Manuseie e elimine de acordo com as 

práticas médicas aprovadas e com a legislação e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis.

POTENCIAIS COMPLICAÇÕES
As potenciais complicações da colocação do marcador de tecido mamário podem incluir, entre outras: hematoma, hemorragia, 
infeção, reação alérgica, migração do marcador, diagnóstico incorreto, linfedema, lesão dos tecidos adjacentes, dor e lesão  
de nervos.

APRESENTAÇÃO
O Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® é fornecido estéril, a menos que a embalagem tenha sido aberta ou 

EQUIPAMENTO NECESSÁRIO
É necessário o seguinte equipamento para colocar o marcador de tecido mamário:

• Modalidade de imagiologia e acessórios apropriados

• Luvas e campos cirúrgicos

• Anestesia local

• Outro equipamento, conforme necessário

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO (Consulte a Figura 1)
1. Prepare o local conforme o necessário. Deve administrar-se anestesia adequada, conforme necessário.

2. Inspecione a embalagem para garantir que a integridade da mesma não foi comprometida. O produto é fornecido 
estéril, a menos que o selo tenha sido quebrado.

3. Utilizando uma técnica assética padrão, retire o dispositivo Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® da 
embalagem. RETIRE O PROTETOR DA PONTA (A) na Figura 1. Inspecione a ponta da agulha para detetar sinais 
de danos. 

4. Utilizando as marcações de profundidade de 1 cm na agulha (B), insira a agulha introdutora direcionando a ponta 
da agulha para o local alvo. De notar que o logótipo BARD® (D) está alinhado com o bisel da agulha.

6. Liberte o bloqueio de segurança do êmbolo rodando o êmbolo (E) 90 graus para a direita da posição bloqueada 
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7. Implante o Marcador (H) fazendo avançar o êmbolo até que este entre com contacto com o tubo do aplicador (C), 
mantendo ao mesmo tempo o aplicador estável na posição correta.

OBSERVAÇÃO:
abaixo:

8. Retire o aplicador.
9. Elimine o aplicador de forma adequada.

FIGURA 1
Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

Logótipo BARD® (D)

Agulha (B)

Protetor da ponta (A) Marcador (H)

Aplicador (C)

Êmbolo (E)

Posição bloqueada
(F)

Posição desbloqueada
(G)

Marcas indicadoras
vermelhas

Informações de segurança relativas a IRM

Os testes não clínicos demonstraram que o Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® é condicionado para RM. Um 
doente com este dispositivo pode ser examinado com segurança num sistema de RM imediatamente após a colocação nas 
seguintes condições:

• Campo magnético estático de apenas 1,5 Tesla ou 3 Tesla
•  Campo magnético com um gradiente espacial máximo de 4.000 gauss/cm (40 T/m) ou inferior

(Modo de funcionamento controlado do primeiro nível)
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® espera-se que seja 

produzido um aumento de temperatura máximo de 2,3 °C após 15 minutos de exame contínuo.

Em testes não clínicos, o artefacto de imagem causado pelo dispositivo estende-se aproximadamente 10 mm do Marcador 
de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® quando visualizado utilizando uma sequência de impulsos de eco de gradiente e um 
sistema de RM de 3 Tesla.

O sistema de administração (aplicador) do Marcador de tecido mamário ULTRACOR® TWIRL® não foi ainda testado no que diz 

GARANTIA
A Bard Peripheral Vascular garante ao comprador inicial deste produto que este se encontra livre de defeitos de materiais e 
de fabrico pelo período de um ano a contar da data de aquisição inicial e que, ao abrigo desta garantia limitada do produto, a 

Peripheral Vascular ou ao reembolso do preço líquido que pagou. O desgaste devido a uso normal ou os defeitos resultantes 
do uso incorreto deste produto não estão cobertos por esta garantia limitada.

NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA DO PRODUTO SUBSTITUI TODAS 
AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO A QUAISQUER 
GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU DE ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UMA DETERMINADA FINALIDADE. 
A BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR NÃO SERÁ, EM CIRCUNSTÂNCIA ALGUMA, RESPONSÁVEL POR QUAISQUER 
DANOS INDIRETOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS RESULTANTES DO MANUSEAMENTO OU UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTE PRODUTO.

Alguns estados/países não permitem a exclusão das garantias implícitas e de danos incidentais ou consequenciais. Ao abrigo 
da legislação do seu estado/país, poderá ter direito a recursos suplementares.

Na última página desta brochura inclui-se uma data de publicação ou de revisão e um número de revisão destas instruções 
para consulta do utilizador. Na eventualidade de decorrerem 36 meses entre esta data e a utilização do produto, o utilizador 

Marcador montado na Alemanha.
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Brystvævsmarkør

DANSK
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Forsigtig: Denne enhed må ifølge amerikansk lov kun sælges af eller på ordination af en læge.
BESKRIVELSE
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør består af en nåleapplikator til engangsbrug med skrå spids, som indeholder en 
røntgenfast ringformet wire af nitinol. Den ringformede wire er beregnet til langvarig røntgenmarkering af vævsstedet. 
Applikatoren har en skråt afskåret 17G x 10 cm nål med dybdemarkeringer for hver 1 cm og et låsestempel. Ringen anlægges 
på vævsstedet fra den skråt afskårne nålespids.

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør er beregnet til placering i det bløde brystvæv, herunder aksillære lymfeknuder, til 
røntgenafmærkning af stedet for biopsiproceduren.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Patienter med kendt overfølsomhed over for de materialer, der er anført i beskrivelsen af anordningen, kan opleve en 
allergisk reaktion på dette implantat. Implantatet er fremstillet af en nikkel-titanlegering. Anvendelse af ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
brystvævsmarkør frarådes i tilfælde af kendt nikkelallergi.
ADVARSLER
• Som med ethvert fremmedlegeme, der implanteres i kroppen, er der mulighed for potentielle bivirkninger. Det er 

• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør anbefales ikke til patienter med brystimplantater. 
• Denne anordning er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Genbrug af denne medicinske anordning 

indebærer risiko for krydskontaminering mellem patienter, da medicinske anordninger – især dem med lange 
og små lumener, led og/eller sprækker mellem komponenterne – er svære eller umulige at rengøre, når først 
kropsvæsker eller -væv med potentiel pyrogen eller mikrobiel kontaminering har været i kontakt med den 
medicinske anordning i et ubestemt tidsrum. Rester af biologisk materiale kan fremme kontamineringen af 
anordningen med pyrogener eller mikroorganismer, der kan medføre infektioner.

• Må ikke resteriliseres. Efter resterilisering garanteres steriliteten af produktet ikke, fordi graden af mulig pyrogen 
eller mikrobiel kontaminering, der kan medføre infektioner, ikke lader sig fastslå. Rengøring, genbehandling og/eller 
resterilisering af denne medicinske anordning forøger risikoen for, at anordningen ikke vil fungere korrekt på grund 
af mulige skadelige virkninger på komponenter, der påvirkes af termiske og/eller mekaniske ændringer.

FORHOLDSREGLER
• Dette produkt må kun anvendes af læger, som er helt fortrolige med indikationer, kontraindikationer, begrænsninger, 

typiske resultater og mulige bivirkninger i forbindelse med anlæggelse af brystvævsmarkører.
• Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis nålen er bøjet og/eller spidsen er beskadiget.
• Udvis forsigtighed under håndteringen af anordningen for at forhindre præmatur anlæggelse af brystvævsmarkøren.
• Dette produkt kan udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko efter brug. Håndtering og bortskaffelse skal ske i 

overensstemmelse med godkendt medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale, regionale og nationale love og regulativer.
MULIGE KOMPLIKATIONER
Potentielle komplikationer ved markørplacering i brystvævsprøver kan omfatte men er ikke begrænset til: hæmatom, hæmoragi, 
infektion, allergisk reaktion, markørmigration, fejldiagnose, lymfødem, skade i tilstødende væv, smerter og nerveskade.

LEVERING
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør leveres steril, medmindre pakningen har været åbnet eller er beskadiget. Kun til engangsbrug.

PÅKRÆVET UDSTYR
Følgende udstyr er påkrævet i forbindelse med anlæggelse af brystvævsmarkøren:

• Relevant billeddannelsesmodalitet og tilbehør

• Operationshandsker og afdækning

• Lokalanæstesi

• Andet udstyr efter behov

1. Klargør stedet som påkrævet. Der skal administreres passende anæstesi efter behov.

2. Efterse pakningen for at sikre, at emballagen er intakt. Produktet er sterilt, medmindre forseglingen er brudt.
3. Tag ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkøranordningen ud af pakken under anvendelse af aseptisk standardteknik. 

FJERN SPIDSBESKYTTEREN 
4. Før indføringsnålen ind under anvendelse af 1 cm dybdemarkeringerne på nålen (B), idet nålens spids føres i retning af 

målstedet. Bemærk, at BARD®-logoet (D) er parallelt med nålens skråt afskårne spids.

bekræftes igen.
6. Udløs stemplets sikkerhedslås ved at dreje stemplet (E) 90 grader med uret fra den låste position (F), indtil låsesymbolet 

position (G).
7. Anlæg markøren (H) ved at skubbe stemplet frem, indtil det berører applikatorhuset (C), mens selve applikatoren holdes 

i en stabil position.

BEMÆRK: Markøren er beregnet til at blive anlagt proksimalt i forhold til spidsen af nålen som vist herunder:

8. Fjern applikatoren.
9. Bortskaf applikatoren på korrekt vis.
10. Bekræft markørens endelige position ved hjælp af passende billeddannelsesteknik.
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FIGUR 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør

BARD®-logo (D)

Nål (B)

Spidsbeskytter (A) Markør (H)

Applikator (C)

Stempel (E)

Låst position
(F)

Ulåst position
(G)

Røde indikator-
mærker

Oplysninger om sikkerhed i forbindelse med MR-scanning

Ikke-kliniske test har vist, at ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkør er MR-betinget. En patient kan uden risiko gennemgå en 
MR-scanning umiddelbart efter anlæggelsen af denne anordning, under forudsætning af at følgende betingelser overholdes:

• Statisk magnetfelt kun på 1,5 tesla og 3 tesla
•  Magnetfelt med maksimal rumlig gradient på 4000 gauss/cm (40 T/m) (ekstrapoleret) eller mindre

MR-systemet (kontrolleret tilstand på første niveau).
Under de scanningsbetingelser, der er fastsat ovenfor, forventes ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkøren at producere en 
temperaturstigning på maks. 2,3 °C efter 15 minutters uafbrudt scanning.

I ikke-klinisk afprøvning udstrækkes billedartefaktet forårsaget af anordningen ca. 10 mm fra ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
brystvævsmarkøren, når det er afbildet med en gradient ekkopulssekvens og et MR-system på 3 Tesla.

Fremføringssystemet (applikator) til ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvævsmarkøren er ikke blevet testet for kompatibilitet med 
MR-scanning.

GARANTI
Bard Peripheral Vascular garanterer den første køber af dette produkt, at produktet er uden materiale- og fabrikationsfejl i en 
periode på ét år efter den første købsdato. Erstatningsansvaret i henhold til denne begrænsede produktgaranti er begrænset 
til reparation eller udskiftning af det defekte produkt udelukkende efter Bard Peripheral Vasculars skøn eller refusion af den 
betalte nettopris. Slid pga. almindelig brug eller defekter, som er et resultat af misbrug af produktet, dækkes ikke af denne 
begrænsede garanti.

I DET OMFANG, DET ER TILLADT IFØLGE GÆLDENDE LOV, TILSIDESÆTTER DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE 
PRODUKTGARANTI ALLE ANDRE UDTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE 
BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER FORM FOR GARANTI FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT 
FORMÅL. BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR KAN UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER HOLDES ANSVARLIG FOR 
INDIREKTE SKADER, TILFÆLDIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM FØLGE AF HÅNDTERINGEN ELLER 
BRUGEN AF DETTE PRODUKT.

Visse stater/lande tillader ikke udelukkelse af underforståede garantier, tilfældige skader eller følgeskader. Brugeren kan ifølge 
lovgivningen i den aktuelle stat eller det aktuelle land være berettiget til yderligere retsmidler.

sidste side i denne håndbog. Hvis der er gået 36 måneder fra denne dato til brug af produktet, bør brugeren kontakte 
Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. for at få oplyst, om yderligere produktoplysninger er tilgængelige.

Markøren er samlet i Tyskland.



19

U����C��® T����®

Bröstvävnadsmarkör

SVENSKA
BRUKSANVISNING
Varning! Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna enhet endast säljas av eller på ordination av en läkare.
BESKRIVNING
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör består av en applikator med fasad nålspets för engångsbruk som innehåller en 

Applikatorn har en fasad 17 G x 10 cm nålspets med 1 cm djupmarkeringar och en låsbar kolv. Spiralen placeras i vävnaden 
från den fasade nålspetsen.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör är avsedd för att fästas till mjuk bröstvävnad, inklusive axillära lymfkörtlar, för att 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Patienter med en känd överkänslighet mot de material som listas i produktbeskrivningen kan få en allergisk reaktion 
mot implantatet. Implantatet är tillverkat av en nickel-titan-legering. Om patienten har visat sig vara allergisk mot nickel 
rekommenderas inte användning av ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör.

VARNINGAR

ansvar att utvärdera risker och fördelar med att använda denna enhet.
• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör rekommenderas inte för användning i patienter med bröstimplantat.  
• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av denna medicinska enhet riskerar att 

patienten blir korskontaminerad eftersom medicinska enheter – och då speciellt de med långa och små hål/
kanaler, leder och/eller sprickor mellan komponenter – är svåra eller omöjliga att rengöra när kroppsvätskor 
eller vävnader med potentiell pyrogenisk eller mikrobiologisk kontaminering väl har kommit i kontakt med den 
medicinska enheten under en obestämd tidsperiod. Rester av biologiskt material kan gynna kontamineringen av 
enheten med pyrogener och mikroorganismer vilket kan leda till infektionskomplikationer.

• Får ej omsteriliseras. Efter omsterilisering garanteras inte att produkten är steril på grund av en obestämd 
grad av potentiell pyrogenisk eller mikrobiologisk kontamination vilket kan leda till infektionskomplikationer. 
Rengöring, rekonditionering och/eller omsterilisering av den medicinska enheten ökar sannolikheten att enheten 
inte fungerar som den ska, beroende på potentiellt skadliga effekter på komponenter som påverkas av termiska 
och/eller mekaniska förändringar.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Produkten bör endast användas av läkare som är väl insatta i indikationer, kontraindikationer, begränsningar, typiska 

förekomster och möjliga biverkningar vid placering av bröstvävnadsmarkörer.
• Använd ej om nålen är böjd och/eller spetsen är skadad.
• Var försiktig vid hantering av enheten för att förhindra att bröstvävnadsmarkören placeras för tidigt.
• Efter användning kan denna produkt utgöra en potentiell biologisk risk. Hantera och kassera den i enlighet med godkänd 

medicinsk praxis och enligt tillämpliga lagar och föreskrifter.

POTENTIELLA KOMPLIKATIONER
Möjliga komplikationer vid placering av bröstvävnadsmarkörer inkluderar, men är inte begränsade till: hematom, blödning, 
infektion, allergisk reaktion, migrering av markören, feldiagnos, lymfödem, skada i intilliggande vävnad, smärta och nervskada.

LEVERANSSÄTT
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör levereras steril såvida förpackningen är obruten och oskadad. Endast för 
engångsbruk.

NÖDVÄNDIG UTRUSTNING
Följande utrustning krävs för att placera bröstvävnadsmarkören:

• Lämplig avbildningsmodalitet och lämpliga tillbehör

• Operationshandskar och -drapering

• Lokalbedövningsmedel

• Annan utrustning efter behov

1. Förbered stället efter behov. Administrera adekvat bedövning vid behov.

2. Undersök förpackningen för att säkerställa att den är obruten och oskadad. Produkten är steril om inte förseglingen brutits.

3. Använd vedertagen aseptisk teknik och ta ur ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör ur förpackningen. TA BORT 
SPETSSKYDDET 

4. Använd 1 cm djupmarkeringarna på nålen (B) till att föra in införingsnålen och led nålspetsen till det önskade målet. 
Säkerställ att BARD®-loggan (D) är i linje med nålspetsens fasning.

5. Bekräfta nålens placering med lämplig avbildningsteknik. Omplacera nålen vid behov och bekräfta dess nya placering.

6. Koppla ur kolvens säkerhetslås genom att vrida kolven (E) medurs 90 grader från den låsta positionen (F), tills 
låssymbolen är vertikalt inpassad med loggan och de röda indikatormarkeringarna på applikatorn och kolven är i linje i 
den olåsta positionen (G).

7. För in markören (H) genom att trycka in kolven tills den tar emot applikatorns cylinder (C), samtidigt som applikatorn hålls 
stadigt på plats.

OBS! Markören är utformad till att placeras proximalt om nålspetsen såsom visas nedan:
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8. Ta bort applikatorn.
9. Kassera applikatorn på lämpligt vis.
10. Bekräfta markörens slutliga position med lämplig avbildningsteknik.

FIGUR 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör

BARD®-logga (D)

Nål (B)

Spetsskydd (A) Markör (H)

Applikator (C)

Kolv (E)

Låst position
(F)

Olåst position
(G)

Röda indikator-
markeringar

Information om MR-säkerhet

Icke-kliniska tester har visat att ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör är MR-villkorlig. En patient med denna enhet kan 
skannas på ett säkert sätt i ett MR-system omedelbart efter placering, om följande villkor är uppfyllda:

• Statiskt magnetfält på 1,5 Tesla och 3 Tesla, endast.
• Magnetfält med maximal spatial gradient på 4 000 Gauss/cm (40 T/m) eller mindre.

(första kontrollerade nivån).
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör ge upphov till en 

temperaturökning på högst 2,3 °C efter 15 minuters kontinuerlig skanning.

Vid icke-kliniska tester sträckte sig den bildartefakt som orsakades av enheten cirka 10 mm från ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
bröstvävnadsmarkör vid bildtagning med en gradientekopulssekvens i ett MR-system på 3 tesla.

Införingssystemet (applikatorn) för ULTRACOR® TWIRL® bröstvävnadsmarkör har inte testats för MR-kompatibilitet.

GARANTI
Bard Peripheral Vascular garanterar den första köparen av denna produkt att produkten är fri från defekter i material och 
utförande under en period av ett år från dagen för första inköp och ansvar under denna begränsade produktgaranti kommer 

återbetalning av din nettobetalning. Förslitning vid normal användning eller defekter som är resultatet av felaktig användning 
av denna produkt täcks inte av denna begränsade garanti.

I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING SOM LAGEN TILLÅTER GÄLLER DENNA BEGRÄNSADE PRODUKTGARANTI I STÄLLET 
FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, ANTINGEN UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE, MEN 
INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL, UNDERFÖRSTÅDD GARANTI OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST 
ÄNDAMÅL. UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER KOMMER BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR ATT VARA ANSVARIG FÖR 
NÅGRA INDIREKTA, OFÖRUTSEDDA ELLER SÄRSKILDA SKADOR SOM UPPSTÅR FRÅN DIN HANTERING ELLER 
ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT.

Vissa stater/länder tillåter inte undantag av underförstådda garantier, oförutsedda eller särskilda skador. Du kan bli berättigad 
till ytterligare kompensationer enligt lagstiftning i din stat/ditt land.

Markören är monterad i Tyskland.
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Rintakudosmerkki

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Varoitus: liittovalton (Yhdysvaltojen) lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä.
KUVAUS

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Nitinol-röntgenlankarengas. Lankarengas on tarkoitettu kohdekudoksen pitkäaikaiseksi röntgenmerkiksi. Asettimessa 
on viistottu 17G x 10 cm:n neula, jossa on 1 cm:n syvyysmerkit ja lukittuva mäntä. Rengas laukaistaan viistotusta 
neulakärjestä kohdekudokseen.
KÄYTTÖAIHEET

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkin käyttötarkoitus on kiinnittäminen pehmeään rintakudokseen, kainalon imusolmukkeet 
mukaan lukien. Se toimii biopsiatoimenpiteen kohdan röntgenmerkkinä.
VASTA-AIHEET
Potilaat, joilla on tunnettu yliherkkyys laitekuvauksessa luetelluille materiaaleille, voivat saada implantista allergisen 
reaktion. Implantti on tehty nikkeli-titaaniseoksesta. Jos potilaalla tiedetään olevan nikkeliallergia, ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
-rintakudosmerkin käyttöä ei suositella.
VAROITUKSET
• Haittareaktiot ovat mahdollisia, kuten aina vietäessä vierasesineitä kehoon. Lääkärin vastuulla on arvioida 

riski-hyötysuhde ennen laitteen käyttöä.

• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkkiä ei suositella käytettäväksi potilaille, joilla on rintaimplantit. 
• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön. Tämän lääkinnällisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttöön liittyy 

ristikontaminaation riski, sillä lääkinnällisiä laitteita – varsinkin sellaisia, joissa on pitkä ja kapea luumen 
sekä osien välisiä liittimiä ja rakoja – on vaikea tai mahdoton puhdistaa sen jälkeen, kun ne ovat olleet 
kosketuksessa määrittämättömän ajan mahdollisia pyrogeeneja sisältävien tai mikrobien kontaminoivien 
elimistön nesteiden tai kudosten kanssa. Laitteeseen jäänyt biologinen materiaali voi edistää sen pyrogeeni- 
tai mikrobikontaminaatiota, mikä voi aiheuttaa infektiokomplikaatioita.

• Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Tuotteen steriiliyttä uudelleensteriloinnin jälkeen ei voida taata, koska sen 
mahdollinen pyrogeeni- tai mikrobikontaminaation määrä, joka voi aiheuttaa infektiokomplikaatioita, ei 
ole määritettävissä. Kyseessä olevan lääkinnällisen laitteen puhdistaminen, uudelleenkäsitteleminen ja/tai 
uudelleensteriloiminen lisää lämpö- ja/tai mekaanisista muutoksista johtuvien komponenttien mahdollisten 
haittavaikutusten aiheuttamaa laitteen toimintahäiriön todennäköisyyttä.

VAROTOIMET
• Tuotetta saa käyttää vain lääkäri, joka on täysin perehtynyt rintakudosmerkin sijoittamiseen liittyviin käyttöaiheisiin, 

vasta-aiheisiin, rajoituksiin, tyypillisiin löydöksiin ja mahdollisiin haittavaikutuksiin.
• Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos neula on vääntynyt ja/tai kärki vaurioitunut.
• Käsittele laitetta varovasti, jotta rintakudosmerkki ei laukea ennenaikaisesti.
• Tämä tuote saattaa olla tartuntavaarallinen käytön jälkeen. Käsittele ja hävitä hyväksyttyjen lääkinnällisten 

menettelytapojen sekä soveltuvien paikallisten ja maakohtaisten lakien ja säännösten mukaan.
MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT
Rintakudosmerkin asettamisen mahdollisia komplikaatioita voivat olla muun muassa verenpurkauma, verenvuoto, infektio, 
allerginen reaktio, merkin siirtyminen, väärä diagnoosi, lymfedeema, viereisen kudoksen vamma, kipu ja hermovaurio.
TOIMITUSTAPA

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkki on steriili, ellei pakkaus ole auki tai vaurioitunut. Vain kertakäyttöön.
TARVITTAVA LAITTEISTO
Rintakudosmerkin asettamiseen tarvitaan seuraavat välineet:
• asianmukainen kuvausmenetelmä ja lisävarusteet
• leikkauskäsineet ja -liinat
• paikallispuudute
• muu tarvittava välineistö.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET (katso kuva 1)
1. Valmistele alue tarpeen mukaan. Riittävästä anestesiasta on huolehdittava tarpeen mukaan.
2. Tarkista, että pakkauksen eheys ei ole vaarantunut. Tuote on steriili, ellei sinettiä ole rikottu.

3. Poista ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkki pakkauksesta aseptisella vakiomenetelmällä. POISTA KÄRJEN 
SUOJUS (A) kuvassa 1. Tarkista, ettei neulan kärki ole vaurioitunut. 

4. Käytä neulassa olevia 1 cm:n syvyysmerkkejä (B) ja vie sisäänvientineula ohjaamalla neulan kärki kohdekudokseen. 
Huomaa, että BARD®-logo (D) on linjassa neulan viisteen kanssa.

5. Varmista neulan oikea paikka sopivalla kuvantamismenetelmällä. Aseta neula tarvittaessa uudelleen ja varmista 
oikea paikka.

6. Vapauta männän turvalukitus kiertämällä mäntää (E) myötäpäivään 90 astetta lukitusta asennosta (F), kunnes 
lukon kuva on pystylinjassa logon kanssa ja asettimen ja männän punaiset indikaattorimerkit ovat linjassa avatussa 
asennossa (G).

7. Pidä asetin vakaasti paikallaan ja laukaise merkki (H) viemällä mäntää eteenpäin, kunnes se osuu asettimen putkeen 
(C).

HUOMAUTUS: merkki on suunniteltu laukaistavaksi proksimaalisesti kärkeä kohti kuten alla olevassa kuvassa:
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8. Poista asetin.
9. Hävitä asetin asianmukaisesti.
10. Vahvista merkin sijainti sopivalla kuvantamistekniikalla.

KUVA 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkki

BARD® Logo (D)

Neula (B)

Kärjen suojus (A) Merkki (H)

Asetin (C)

Mäntä (E)

Lukittu asento
(F)

Avattu asento
(G)

Punainen indikaattori
Merkit

Tiedot MRI-turvallisuudesta

Ei-kliiniset testit ovat osoittaneet, että ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkki on ehdollisesti MRI-yhteensopiva. Laitteen 
saanut potilas voidaan magneettikuvata turvallisesti välittömästi laitteen asettamisen jälkeen seuraavin ehdoin:

• staattinen magneettikenttä on vain joko 1,5 tai 3 teslaa
• spatiaalinen gradienttikenttä on enintään 4 000 gaussia/cm (40 T/m)

käyttöohjaustasolla)
Yllä mainituissa kuvantamisolosuhteissa ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkin odotetaan tuottavan korkeintaan 2,3 °C:n 
lämmönnousun 15 minuutin yhtäjaksoisen kuvantamisen jälkeen.

Ei-kliinisissä testeissä laitteen aiheuttama artefakti ulottuu noin 10 mm:n päähän ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkistä, 
kun kuvantamisessa käytetään gradienttikaiun pulssijaksoa ja 3 Teslan MR-järjestelmää.

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® -rintakudosmerkin asennusjärjestelmän (asettimen) MR-yhteensopivuutta ei ole testattu.

TAKUU
Bard Peripheral Vascular takaa tämän tuotteen alkuperäiselle ostajalle yhden vuoden ajaksi ensimmäisestä ostoajankohdasta 
lukien, ettei tuotteessa ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä. Tämän rajoitetun takuun vastuu rajoittuu viallisen tuotteen 
korjaamiseen tai korvaamiseen uudella tuotteella Bard Peripheral Vascularin harkinnan perusteella tai maksetun 
nettomyyntihinnan palauttamiseen. Normaalista käytöstä johtuva kuluminen tai virheellisestä käytöstä johtuvat viat eivät kuulu 
tämän rajoitetun takuun piiriin.

SOVELTUVAN LAIN PUITTEISSA TÄMÄ TAKUU KORVAA KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, SEKÄ ILMAISTUT ETTÄ 
KONKLUDENTTISET, MUKAAN LUKIEN NIIHIN KUITENKAAN RAJOITTUMATTA KAIKKI KONKLUDENTTISET 
KAUPATTAVUUTTA TAI TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN SOVELTUVUUTTA KOSKEVAT TAKUUT. BARD PERIPHERAL 
VASCULAR EI MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA OTA VASTUUTA MISTÄÄN VÄLILLISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA TAI 
SEURAAMUKSELLISISTA VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA JOHTUVAT TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KÄSITTELYSTÄ TAI KÄYTÖSTÄ.

Jotkin maat eivät salli konkludenttisten takuiden, satunnaisten tai seuraamuksellisten vahinkojen poissulkemista. Sinulla voi 
olla oikeus lisäkorvauksiin oman maasi lakien mukaisesti.

Tämän ohjeen julkaisu- tai tarkistuspäivämäärä sekä version numero on merkitty käyttäjän tiedoksi tämän ohjekirjasen 
viimeiselle sivulle. Jos tuon päivämäärän ja tuotteen käyttöajankohdan välillä on kulunut yli 36 kuukautta, käyttäjän tulee ottaa 
yhteyttä Bard Peripheral Vascular Inc:iin mahdollisten tuotetta koskevien lisätietojen saamiseksi.

Merkki on koottu Saksassa.
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Brystvevmarkør

NORSK
BRUKSANVISNING
Forsiktig: Føderal lov begrenser denne enheten til salg av eller på bestilling av lege.
BESKRIVELSE
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

10 cm lang 17 G nål med dybdemarkeringer på 1 cm og et låsestempel. Ringen plasseres på vevsstedet via Huber-
nålespissen.
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

merking av stedet der biopsiprosedyren skal utføres.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Pasienter med kjent overfølsomhet mot materialene oppført i beskrivelsen av utstyret, kan oppleve en allergisk reaksjon på 
dette implantatet. Implantatet er laget av en nikkel-titanlegering. Hvis det foreligger en kjent allergi mot nikkel, er bruk av 
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør ikke anbefalt.
ADVARSLER
• Som med alle fremmedlegemer som implanteres i kroppen, kan det forekomme bivirkninger. Det er legens 

ansvar å vurdere risikoen i forhold til nytten før dette utstyret brukes.
• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør er ikke anbefalt for bruk på pasienter som har brystimplantater.
• Dette utstyret er kun beregnet på engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av dette medisinske utstyret innebærer risiko for 

kontaminering mellom pasienter, ettersom medisinsk utstyr – særlig utstyr med lange og små lumener, ledd 
og/eller sprekker mellom komponenter – er vanskelig eller umulig å rengjøre når kroppsvæsker eller vev med 
potensielt pyrogen eller mikrobiell kontaminering har vært i kontakt med det medisinske utstyret i en periode 
som ikke kan fastsettes. Rester av biologisk materiale kan føre til kontaminering av utstyret med pyrogener 
eller mikroorganismer som kan føre til komplikasjoner i form av infeksjoner.

• Skal ikke resteriliseres. Etter resterilisering er produktets sterilitet ikke garantert på grunn av en 
ubestemmelig grad av mulig pyrogen eller mikrobiell kontaminering som kan føre til komplikasjoner i form 
av infeksjoner. Rengjøring, reprosessering og/eller resterilisering av det aktuelle medisinske utstyret øker 
sannsynligheten for at utstyret vil svikte på grunn av potensielle ugunstige innvirkninger på komponenter 
som blir påvirket av temperaturmessige og/eller mekaniske endringer.

FORHOLDSREGLER
• Dette produktet skal kun brukes av en lege som er godt kjent med indikasjoner, kontraindikasjoner, begrensninger, 

typiske funn og mulige bivirkninger ved innsetting av en brystvevmarkør.
• Skal ikke brukes hvis nålen er bøyd og/eller hvis spissen er skadet.
• Utvis forsiktighet ved håndtering av utstyret for å hindre for tidlig innsetting av brystvevmarkøren.
• Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjøre en mulig biologisk fare. Håndteres og kasseres i henhold til godkjent medisinsk 

praksis og gjeldende lover og regler.
MULIGE KOMPLIKASJONER
Mulige komplikasjoner ved plassering av brystvevsmarkør kan inkludere, men er ikke begrenset til: hematom, hemoragi, 

LEVERINGSFORM
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør leveres steril med mindre emballasjen er åpnet eller skadet. Kun til engangsbruk.
NØDVENDIG UTSTYR
Følgende utstyr er nødvendig for å plassere brystvevmarkøren:
• passende bildemodalitet og tilbehør
• operasjonshansker og -laken
• lokalbedøvelse
• annet utstyr etter behov

1. Klargjør stedet etter behov. Tilstrekkelig bedøvelse skal gis etter behov.
2. Inspiser pakken for å forsikre deg om at emballasjens integritet ikke er kompromittert. Produktet er sterilt med mindre 

forseglingen er brutt.
3. Bruk standard aseptisk teknikk og ta ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør ut av pakken. FJERN 

SPISSBESKYTTELSEN 
4. Bruk dybdemarkeringene på 1 cm på nålen (B), og stikk innføringsnålen inn med nålespissen mot målstedet. Legg 

merke til at BARD®-logoen (D) er innrettet med nålens skråkant.
5. Bruk egnet avbildningsteknikk til å bekrefte nålens plassering. Flytt nålen om nødvendig, og bekreft plasseringen på nytt.
6. Frigjør stempelets sikkerhetslås ved å dreie stempelet (E) 90 grader med urviseren fra låst posisjon (F) helt til 

låsesymbolet er vertikalt innrettet med logoen og de røde indikatormerkene på applikatoren og stempelet er innrettet i 
opplåst posisjon (G).

7. Markøren (H) settes inn ved å føre stempelet frem helt til det er i kontakt med sylinderen på applikatoren (C) samtidig 
som applikatoren holdes stabilt på plass.

MERK: Markøren er konstruert for innsetting proksimalt for nålespissen, som vist nedenfor:

8. Fjern applikatoren.
9. Kasser applikatoren på forskriftsmessig måte.
10. Bruk egnet avbildningsteknikk og bekreft den endelige markørposisjonen. 
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FIGUR 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør

BARD®-logoen (D)

Nål (B)

Spissbeskyttelse (A) Markør (H)

Applikator (C)

Stempel (E)

Låst posisjon
(F)

Opplåst posisjon
(G)

Røde indikator-
merke

Informasjon vedrørende MR-sikkerhet

Ikke-klinisk testing har vist at ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkør er MR-betinget. En pasient kan trygt skannes i et MR-
system umiddelbart etter innsetting av dette utstyret, under følgende forhold:

• Kun med statisk magnetfelt på 1,5 tesla og 3 tesla
• Magnetfelt med maksimal romlig gradient på 4000 gauss/cm (40 T/m) eller mindre

(førstenivåkontrollert driftsmodus)
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® brystvevmarkøren, forventes en maksimal 

temperaturøkning på 2,3 °C etter 15 minutters kontinuerlig skanning.

Under ikke-klinisk testing strekker bildeartefakten forårsaket av enheten seg ca. 10 mm fra ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 
brystvevmarkør, når avbildet ved bruk av en gradientekko-pulssekvens og et MR-system på 3 tesla.

Leveringssystemet (applikator) for ULTRACOR® TWIRL® har ikke blitt testet for MR-forenlighet.

GARANTI
Bard Peripheral Vascular garanterer til den første kjøperen av dette produktet at produktet vil være fritt for defekter i materialer 
og utførelse i en periode på ett år fra dato for første kjøp, og erstatningsansvar under denne begrensede produktgarantien 
vil være begrenset til reparasjon eller bytte av det defekte produktet, etter Bard Peripheral Vasculars eget skjønn, eller 
refundering av den betalte prisen. Slitasje fra normal bruk eller feil som følge av misbruk av produktet dekkes ikke av denne 
begrensede garantien.

I DEN GRAD DET HAR HJEMMEL I GJELDENDE LOVGIVNING, ERSTATTER DENNE BEGRENSEDE 
PRODUKTGARANTIEN ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, BÅDE UTTRYKTE OG UNDERFORSTÅTTE, HERUNDER BLANT 
ANNET ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER FORMÅLSTJENLIGHET. UNDER INGEN 
OMSTENDIGHETER VIL BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR VÆRE ANSVARLIG OVERFOR DEG FOR NOEN INDIREKTE 
SKADER, TILFELDIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM ER ET RESULTAT AV DIN HÅNDTERING ELLER BRUK 
AV DETTE PRODUKTET.

Noen delstater/land tillater ikke ekskludering av underforståtte garantier, tilfeldige skader eller følgeskader. Du kan ha andre 
rettsmidler i henhold til lovene i delstaten/landet ditt.

En utgivelses- eller revisjonsdato og et revisjonsnummer for denne bruksanvisningen er inkludert for brukerens informasjon 
på den siste siden i dette heftet. Hvis det har gått 36 måneder mellom denne datoen og bruken av produktet, skal brukeren 
kontakte Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. for å høre om ytterligere produktinformasjon er tilgjengelig.

Markøren er montert i Tyskland.
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POLSKI

z przepisu lekarza.

OPIS
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®.

wszczepieniem tego wyrobu.
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® jest przeciwwskazany u pacjentek z implantami 

piersi. 

mechanicznych na poszczególne elementy wyrobu.

i procedurami.

tkanki, ból oraz uszkodzenie nerwów.

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZENIA
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® z 
opakowania. 

docelowej. Logo BARD®
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UWAGA:

RYSUNEK 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

Logo BARD® (D)

Znacznik (H)

Aplikator (C)

Pozycja zablokowana
(F)

Pozycja odblokowana
(G)

Czerwone
znaczniki

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® pozwala na warunkowe 

•  Maksymalny przestrzenny gradient indukcji pola równy 4 000 Gs/cm (40 T/m)

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

GWARANCJA

W ZAKRESIE DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ ODPOWIEDNIE PRZEPISY PRAWA NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA 

Znacznik wyprodukowano w Niemczech.
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MAGYAR
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Figyelem: Az USA szövetségi jogszabályai értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvos megrendelése 

LEÍRÁS

Az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET

Az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ELLENJAVALLATOK

Allergiás reakció jelentkezhet az implantátum beültetésekor, ha olyan betegnél használják az eszközt, aki a leírásban felsorolt 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

• Mint a szervezetbe ültetett minden más idegen test esetén, esetleges mellékhatások itt is felléphetnek. Az orvos 

• Az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

betegek esetén. 

• Az eszköz kizárólag egyszeri használatra szolgál. Az eszköz újrafelhasználása esetén fennáll a betegek közötti 

amelyek elemei között ízesülés vagy rés található – nehezen vagy egyáltalán nem tisztíthatók meg azután, hogy 
meghatározhatatlan ideig potenciálisan pirogén vagy mikrobákkal szennyezett testnedvekkel vagy szövetekkel 

• Tilos újrasterilizálni! Újrasterilizálás után a termék sterilitása nem garantált a meghatározhatatlan fokú, 

kialakulását okozhatja. A jelen orvosi eszköz tisztítása, újrafeldolgozása és/vagy újrasterilizálása növeli 

változásoknak kitett alkatrészek károsodhatnak az említett eljárások során.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK

• A termék használat után potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Kezelését és megsemmisítését az elfogadott orvosi 

végezze.

sérülése, fájdalom és idegsérülés.

KISZERELÉS

Az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

egyszeri használatra.

SZÜKSÉGES FELSZERELÉS

• szükség szerint egyéb felszerelés.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS (lásd az 1. ábrát)

3. Szabványos aszeptikus technika alkalmazásával vegye ki az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

csomagolásból. 

BARD®

applikátor hengerével (C) való ütközésig.
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MEGJEGYZÉS:

8. Távolítsa el az applikátort.

1. ÁBRA
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

BARD® logó (D)

Applikátor (C)

Dugattyú (E)

Reteszelt helyzet
(F)

Kioldott helyzet
(G)

Piros
jelzések

MRI-kompatibilitásra vonatkozó információ:

Nemklinikai vizsgálatok során megállapították, hogy az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

feltételek mellett:

A fent meghatározott felvételkészítési körülmények között az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Az ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

JÓTÁLLÁS

anyag- és gyártási hibáktól mentes. A jelen korlátozott termékgarancia a Bard Peripheral Vascular kizárólagos döntése alapján 
a hibás termék javítására vagy cseréjére, illetve a nettó ár visszatérítésére vonatkozik. Ez a korlátozott jótállás nem vonatkozik 

A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYEK SZERINT MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN A JELEN KORLÁTOLT TERMÉKSZAVATOSSÁG 
SZERINTI JÓTÁLLÁS ALKALMAZANDÓ MINDEN KIFEJEZETT VAGY BENNE FOGLALT JÓTÁLLÁS HELYETT, 

VONATKOZÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ SZAVATOSSÁGOT. A BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR SEMMILYEN 

törvényen alapuló szavatosság kizárását. Az Ön államának vagy országának törvényei feljogosíthatják további jogorvoslatra.

Az ezen utasításokra vonatkozó kiadási vagy felülvizsgálati dátum és felülvizsgálati szám a jelen felhasználói útmutató 
füzet utolsó oldalán található. Amennyiben ezen dátum és a termék használata között eltelt 36 hónap, a felhasználónak fel 

információk.
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POPIS
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® sestává z jednorázového zkoseného aplikátoru s jehlou, který obsahuje 

aplikuje do místa v tkáni ze zkoseného hrotu jehly.

Produkt ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

KONTRAINDIKACE

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

VAROVÁNÍ

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

POTENCIÁLNÍ KOMPLIKACE

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

• Lokální anestetikum

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® z balení. 
HROTU 

 
BARD®

POZNÁMKA:
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OBRÁZEK 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

Logo BARD® (D)

Jehla (B) Aplikátor (C)

(F) (G)

indikátorové

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

podmínek:

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® po 15 minutách kontinuálního skenování 2,3 °C.

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® nebyl testován z hlediska kompatibility 
se snímkováním MR.

ZÁRUKA

V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONY TATO OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA NA VÝROBEK NAHRAZUJE VEŠKERÉ 
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TÜRKÇE

TANIM

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

UYARILAR

• ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

önerilmemektedir. 

ÖNLEMLER

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

• Cerrahi eldivenler ve örtüler

• Lokal anestezik

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

1'de görülen UÇ KORUYUCUSUNU (A) ÇIKARTIN

 
BARD®



32

NOT: 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

BARD® Logosu (D)

Uç Koruyucusu (A) Markör (H)

Aplikatör (C)

Piston (E)

Kilitli Konum
(F) (G)

MRG Güvenlik Bilgileri

Klinik olmayan testler ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

(Birinci Seviye Kontrollü Mod).
ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

OLMAYACAKTIR.
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ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®.

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

BARD®
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ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

 BARD® (D)

(F) (G) 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®
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乳房組織標記

中文
使用說明

說明

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記由含鎳鈦合金放射攝影用環狀線材之斜口針施用器組成，此線材適用於作為組織部位的長期
放射攝影標記；施用器具有一個附 1cm 深度標記之 17G x 10cm 斜口針和一個鎖定柱塞，環經由斜口針尖端置入組織部位。

使用適應症

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®

使用禁忌

已知對裝置說明中所列之材質過敏的病患可能對本植入物產生過敏性反應；本植入物由鎳鈦合金製成；若已知對鎳過敏，則

不建議使用 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記。

警告

• 如同任何植入體內的異物，其可能引起不良反應，因此使用本裝置前醫師必須負責評估風險／效益。

• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記不建議用於置入義乳的病患。  

• 本裝置僅供單次使用。重複使用本醫療裝置會有病患交叉污染的風險，一旦有潛在熱原或微生物污染之體液或組織與醫

療裝置接觸，且接觸時間不確定，醫療裝置（尤其是部件之間有長型小內腔、接縫和／或裂縫者）便很難或無法清理。

生物材料殘留物可能助長熱原或微生物污染裝置，進而導致感染性的併發症。

• 請勿重複滅菌。重複滅菌後，無法保證本產品的無菌狀態，因為潛在熱原或微生物污染的程度不確定，可能導致感染

性的併發症。清潔、再製和／或重複滅菌目前的醫療裝置，會提高裝置故障的可能性，因部件受熱和／或機械變更的影

響，可能出現不良作用。

注意事項

• 本產品僅可由對乳房組織標記置放之適應症、禁忌、限制以及一般檢查結果與潛在副作用完全熟悉的醫師使用。

• 若針彎曲及／或尖端受損則請勿使用。

• 處理裝置時應謹慎，以防止乳房組織標記過早置放。

• 本產品使用後可能產生生物危害。請依照公認的醫療常規與相關的當地、 

州立以及聯邦法律及法規使用與丟棄。

潛在併發症

。

供應方式

除非包裝已開封或已破損，否則提供的 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記為無菌產品。僅供單次使用。

必要設備

置放乳房組織標記必須使用下列設備：

• 適當的攝影輔助工具

• 手術手套與鋪單

• 局部麻醉用品

• 其他必要設備

使用說明（請參閱圖 1）

1. 依照規定準備切片部位。應依照規定施行適當麻醉。

2. 檢查包裝以確保包裝完整性未受損。除非封口破損，否則本產品為無菌狀態。

3. 使用標準無菌技術，將 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記從包裝內取出。 
取下尖端保護器（圖 1 的（A）），檢查針尖端是否有受損跡象。 

4. B 1 cm 請注意 BARD® 標誌（D）應與針斜口對齊。

5. 以合適的攝影技術確認針是否完成置放。若有必要，則重新定位針並再次確認是否完成置放。

6. 將柱塞（E）由鎖定位置（F）順時鐘旋轉 90 度，直到鎖符號垂直對齊標誌和施用器上的紅色指標，而且柱塞對齊解除
鎖定位置（G）為止，藉此鬆開柱塞安全鎖。

7. 放置標記（H）：固定施用器位置，同時將柱塞向前推，直到其觸碰施用器筒（C）為止。

 註：標記專用於放置針尖端之近端（如下圖所示）：
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8. 取出施用器。

9. 以正確方式棄置施用器。

10. 以合適的攝影技術確認最終標記位置。

圖 1

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記

BARD® 標誌（D）

針（B）

尖端保護器（A） 標記（H）

施用器（C）

柱塞（E）

鎖定位置
（F）

解除鎖定位置
（G）

紅色指示
標記

磁共振成像（MRI）安全資訊

非臨床測試證實 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記為磁共振相容。在下列條件下，置放此裝置的病患在置放後即可安全接受
磁共振儀掃描：

• 靜態磁場為 1.5 Tesla 及 3 Tesla（僅限這兩種強度）
•  最大空間梯度磁場為 4,000 gauss/cm（40 T/m）以下
• 磁共振儀報告之最大全身均化比吸收率（SAR）為 4 /kg（第一階控制模式）
在上方定義之掃描條件下，ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記預期在 15 分鐘連續掃描後的最大溫度升高為 2.3°C。

非臨床測試顯示，使用梯度回波脈衝序列及 3 Tesla 磁共振成像（MRI）儀掃描時，ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記所產生

的假影會延伸至距本裝置約 10 mm 處。

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 乳房組織標記的輸送系統（施用器）尚未經過磁共振相容性測試。

保固

Bard Peripheral Vascular 向本產品原始購買人保證，自原始購買日起一年，本產品沒有材質與工藝方面的瑕疵，而且此有限
產品保固中的責任，由 Bard Peripheral Vascular 自行酌定，限於維修或更換瑕疵產品，或是退還已付淨價。正常使用造成的
磨損或是不當使用本產品所致的瑕疵，不在本有限保固範圍之內。

在適用法律允許的範圍內，此有限產品保固排除一切其他明示或暗示保固，包括但不限於可銷售或適用特定目的任何暗示保

固。針對處理或使用本產品引起之任何間接、附帶或衍生損害，BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR 均不承擔任何責任。

某些國家不允許排除暗示保固、附帶或衍生損害。根據您所在國家法律，您可能有權享有其他補救措施。

本手冊最後一頁的使用者資訊，隨附這些說明的發行或修訂日期及修訂編號。如果這個日期和產品使用之間已經相隔 36 個
月，使用者必須聯絡 Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc.，瞭解是否有其他產品資訊。

標記於德國組裝。
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유방 조직 마커 

한국어

사용 지침

주의: 미국 연방법에 의거하여 이 장치는 의사의 지시에 따라 판매해야 합니다.

설명

ULTRACOR® TWIRL®유방 조직 마커는 니티놀 방사선 링 와이어폼을 포함하는 일회용 경사면 바늘 어플리케이터로 구성되어 

있습니다. 와이어폼은 조직 부위의 장기적인 방사선 마킹을 위한 것입니다. 어플리케이터는 1cm 깊이의 마크가 있는 경사면 
17G x 10cm 바늘과 잠금 플런저로 구성되어 있습니다. 링은 경사면 바늘 끝에서 조직 부위로 전개됩니다.
사용 지침 

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커는 겨드랑 림프절을 포함한 부드러운 유방 조직에 연결하여 생검 시술 위치를 방사선 

사진술로 표시하는 데 사용됩니다.

금기 사항

장치 설명에 명시된 재료에 대해 기존의 과민성 반응을 보이는 환자는 본 임플란트에 대해 알레르기 반응을 보일 수 

있습니다. 임플란트는 니켈-티타늄 합금으로 만들어져 있습니다. 니켈에 대해 기존 알레르기 반응이 있는 경우, ULTRACOR® 
TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커를 사용하지 않도록 권장합니다.

경고

• 신체에 이물질이 이식되는 경우 부작용이 발생할 수 있습니다. 본 장치를 사용하기 전에 위험/혜택을 평가하는 것은 

의사의 책임입니다. 

• ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커는 유방 이식 환자에게 사용하는 것이 권장되지 않습니다. 

• 이 장치는 일회용으로만 사용하도록 설계되었습니다. 발열성 오염 또는 미생물성 오염이 있을 수 있는 체액이나 

조직이 알 수 없는 기간 동안 의료 기기와 접촉한 경우, 특히 길고 작은 박편, 연결부 및/또는 구성품 사이의 틈새가 

있는 의료 기기는 세척하기가 어렵거나 불가능할 수 있으므로 이 의료 기기를 재사용하면 환자 간 교차 오염이 발생할 

위험이 있습니다. 생물학적 물질이 남아 있을 경우 장치가 감염성 합병증을 유발할 수 있는 발열성 인자 또는 미생물에 

오염될 가능성이 높아집니다.

• 재멸균 처리하지 마십시오. 재멸균한 후에는 감염성 합병증을 유발할 수 있는 발열성 인자 또는 미생물 오염의 정도를 

확인할 수 없으므로 제품의 멸균 상태를 보장할 수 없습니다. 의료 기기를 세척하고, 재처리하고, 재멸균하면 열 및/

또는 의학적 변화로 인해 영향을 받는 구성품에 대한 부정적 효과 때문에 기기가 고장 날 가능성이 높아집니다.

주의 사항

• 본 제품은 유방 조직 마커 배치에 대한 적응증, 금기, 제한, 일반적인 결과 및 가능한 부작용을 완전히 파악하고 있는 

의사가 사용해야 합니다.

• 바늘이 휘어져 있거나 끝이 손상된 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오.

• 장치를 취급할 때는 유방 조직 마커의 조기 전개를 예방하도록 유의하십시오.

• 사용 후, 본 제품은 생물학적 위험 물질이 될 수 있습니다. 적용되는 의료 관행 및 지역, 시/도, 국가 법규에 따라 

취급하고 폐기하십시오.

잠재적 합병증

유방 조직 마커 배치의 잠재적 합병증으로는 혈종, 출혈, 감염, 알레르기 반응, 마커 이동, 오진, 림프부종, 인근 조직 상해, 

통증 및 신경 손상이 포함될 수 있으나 이에 국한되지는 않습니다.

공급 방법

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커는 포장이 개봉되거나 손상된 경우가 아니라면 멸균 상태로 제공됩니다. 본 제품은 

일회용입니다.

필요한 기기

유방 조직 마커를 배치하려면 다음 장비가 필요합니다.

• 적절한 영상 기법 및 부속품

• 수술 장갑 및 드레이프

• 국소 마취제

• 기타 필요 기기 

사용 지침(그림 1 참조) 
1. 필요에 따라 부위를 준비합니다. 필요에 따라 적절한 마취제를 투여해야 합니다.
2. 포장이 손상되지 않았는지 잘 검사합니다. 밀봉 상태가 파손되지 않은 경우라면 제품이 멸균 상태입니다.
3. 표준 무균 기법을 사용하여 포장에서 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커 장치를 꺼냅니다. 팁 보호 장치 제거 그림 1의 

(A). 바늘 끝이 손상되어 있는지 검사합니다. 
4. 바늘 (B)에 1cm 깊이로 마킹을 사용할 경우 유도 바늘 끝을 목표 지점으로 향하여 바늘을 삽입합니다. BARD® 로고(D)는 

바늘의 경사면과 정렬됨에 유의하십시오.

5. 적절한 영상 기술을 사용해서 바늘의 위치를 확인하십시오. 필요하면 바늘 위치를 변경해서 위치를 다시 확인하십시오.
6. 잠금 기호가 로고와 수직으로 정렬되고 어플리케이터와 플런저의 빨간색 표시기 마크가 잠금 해제 위치(G)로 정렬될 

때까지 플런저(E)를 잠금 위치(F)에서 시계 방향으로 90도 돌려서 플런저 안전 잠금을 해제하십시오.
7. 어플리케이터를 안정된 위치로 유지하면서 플런저를 어플리케이터의 배럴(C)에 닿을 때까지 앞으로 밀어서 마커(H)를 

전개하십시오.

주의: 아래 그림과 같이 마커는 바늘의 끝의 기저부로 전개되도록 설계되어 있습니다. 

8. 어플리케이터를 제거하십시오.
9. 어플리케이터를 적절히 폐기하십시오.
10. 적절한 영상 기술을 사용해서 바늘의 위치를 확인하십시오.
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그림 1
ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커 

BARD
® 로고(D)

바늘(B) 

팁 보호 장치(A) 마커(H) 

어플리케이터(C) 

플런저(E) 

잠금 위치 
(F) 

잠금 해제 위치 
(G) 

빨간색 표시기 
마크 

MRI 안전 정보 

비임상 실험에서 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커는 MR 조건부임이 입증되었습니다. 이 장치를 가지고 있는 환자는 다음 
조건 하에 배치 직후에 MR 시스템에서 안전하게 스캔될 수 있습니다.

• 1.5 또는 3 Tesla의 정자기장 전용
• 4,000-gauss/cm(40-T/m) 이하의 최대 공간 경사 자기장
• 의 전신 평균 전자파 흡수율(SAR)(1단계 제어 모드), 보고된 최대 MR 시스템
상기 정의된 스캔 조건에서 ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커는 지속적으로 스캔을 한지 15분 후에 2.3°C의 최대 온도로 
상승할 것으로 예상됩니다.

비임상 실험에서, ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커로부터 장치에 의해 발생한 영상 허상은 기울기 메아리 펄스 연쇄 및 3 
Tesla MRI 시스템으로 영상처리될 경우 대략 10 mm까지 확장됩니다.

ULTRACOR® TWIRL® 유방 조직 마커에 적합한 전달 시스템(어플리케이터)은 MR 호환성이 테스트되지 않았습니다.

제품 보증

Bard Peripheral Vascular는 본 제품의 최초 구매자에 대해 최초 구매일로부터  
1년 동안 본 제품이 소재 및 공정상의 결함이 없음을 보증하며, 본 제한적 제품 보증하의 책임은 Bard Peripheral Vascular의 
고유 재량에 따라 결함 있는 제품을 수리 또는 교환하거나 순 지불 가격을 환불하는 것으로 제한됩니다. 통상적인 사용으로 

인한 마모 및 파열 또는 제품을 잘못 사용하여 발생한 결함은 본 제한적 보증의 대상이 아닙니다.

해당 법률에서 허용하는 정도까지, 본 제한적 제품 보증은 다른 모든 보증을 대신하며 여기에는 명시적이거나 묵시적인 

보증을 포함하며 특정 목적을 위한 상품성 또는 적합성에 대한 묵시적 보증을 포함하나 여기에 국한되지 않습니다. 어떤 

경우에도 BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR는 본 제품의 취급 또는 사용으로 인한 간접적, 우발적 또는 결과적 피해에 대해 
책임지지 않습니다.

일부 시/도/국가의 경우에는 묵시적 보증, 우발적 또는 결과적 피해의 제외를 허용하지 않습니다. 거주 국가의 법률에 따라 

추가적인 구제 수단이 제공될 수 있습니다.

본 설명서의 발행일 또는 개정일 및 개정 번호는 본 책자의 마지막 페이지의 사용자 정보에 포함되어 있습니다. 본 

날짜로부터 36개월 이후 제품을 사용하는 경우 사용자는 Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc.에 문의하여 추가적인 제품 정보가 
있는지 확인해야 합니다.

마커는 독일에서 조립되었습니다.
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Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide

Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno
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natural
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Valmistuksessa ei ole käytetty luonnonkumilateksia
Dette produktet er ikke produsert med 
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Produkt nie jest wytwarzany z lateksu kauczuku 
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Nem tartalmaz természetes gumilatexet.

製造未採用天然膠乳
천연 고무 라텍스를 사용해 제조되지 않음

Do Not Use If Package Is Damaged
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
No usar si el envase está dañado
Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking beschadigd is
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Använd inte produkten om förpackningen skadats
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포장이 손상되어 있다면 사용하지 마십시오
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Compatible avec l’IRM sous conditions
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Condicionado para RM
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MR környezetben feltételesen biztonságos

磁共振相容
MR 조건부
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